

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

ROBIN SCOTT DUENAZ
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 150286

L.C. No. 12-000721-FC
COA No. 311441

BRIEF OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

VICTOR FITZ
President
Prosecuting Attorneys Association
of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine
Detroit, MI 48226
313 224-5792

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities -iii-

Counterstatement of the Question -1-

Statement of Facts -1-

Argument

I.

 Prior sexual abuse of a child is inadmissible under MCL § 750.520j, the statute making no distinction between voluntary and involuntary sexual conduct. The constitution may require admission of prior sexual conduct of a victim in circumstances not described in the statutory exceptions to the bar, but this not such a case -2-

Introduction: the questions the Court has directed be addressed, and the answer of the amicus -2-

Discussion -4-

 A. Evidence of a child’s prior sexual abuse is “sexual conduct” barred by the rape-shield statute, MCL 750.520j, subject to case-by-case consideration under the constitution -4-

 1. The text of the statute -5-

 2. The context of the statute -7-

 3. Construction of similar statutes around the country -10-

 B. The constitution may compel admission of prior assaults -10-

 C. The constitution does not compel admission of the evidence here -15-

Relief -16-

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Grant v. Demskie, 75 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y., 1999)	10
United States v. Spencer, 1 F.3d 742 (CA 9, 1992)	14

State Cases

Dan De Farms, Inc. v. Sterling Farm Supply, Inc., 465 Mich. 872 (2001)	4
Gilbert v. Second Injury Fund, 463 Mich. 866 (2000)	4
People v. Arenda, 416 Mich. 1 (1982)	11, 12, 13, 14
People v. Davis, 468 Mich. 77 (2003)	4
People v. Guerra, 469 Mich. 966 (2003)	4
People v Hackett, 421 Mich. 338 (1984)	2, 10, 11
People v. Hill, 683 N.E.2d 188 (Ill.App., 1997)	12
People v. Merhige, 212 Mich. 601, 180 N.W. 418 (1920)	6, 7
People v. Morse, 231 Mich. App. 424 (1998)	11, 13
People v. Parks, 481 Mich. 860 (2008)	3, 5, 10

People v. Parks,
483 Mich. 1040 (2009) 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

People v. Parks,
483 Mich. 1046-1047 3, 6, 9, 10,
11

People v. Phillips,
469 Mich. 390 (2003) 4

Wickens v. Oakwood Healthcare System,
465 Mich. 53 (2001) 4

Statutes

MCL § 750.520j 1, 2, 5, 7

Other Sources

Graham, 7 Handbook of Fed. Evidence § 1101:1 14

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts. 8

Antonin Scalia, Matter of Interpretation. 5
